

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ANDREW H. WARREN,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC23-247

v.

RON DESANTIS, as Governor of
the State of Florida,

Respondent.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRITS OF QUO
WARRANTO AND MANDAMUS**

David B. Singer
Matthew T. Newton
**OLDER LUNDY KOCH &
MARTINO**
1000 W. Cass Street
Tampa, FL 33606
dsinger@olderlundylaw.com
mnewton@olderlundylaw.com

David O'Neil*
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20004
daoneil@debevoise.com

Jean-Jacques Cabou*
Alexis E. Danneman*
Margo R. Casselman*
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Ave., Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
JCabou@perkinscoie.com
ADanneman@perkinscoie.com
MCasselman@perkinscoie.com

* Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Even Ignoring the District Court Proceedings Entirely, Mr. Warren Is Entitled to a Writ of Quo Warranto.....	4
II. The District Court Necessarily Found That the Governor’s Claimed Reasons for Suspending Mr. Warren Were False, and Issue Preclusion Requires that Those Proven Facts be Applied, Not Ignored.	8
A. The District Court’s Judgment Depended on Its Determination of the Six Reasons for the Suspension..	9
B. Because All of the Reasons for the Suspension Proffered in the EO Have Been Adjudged False, this Court Should Grant the Writ of Quo Warranto.	12
C. Because the Reasons for the Suspension Have Been Proven False, Mandamus Lies.....	14
III. None of the Governor’s Attempts to Avoid this Court’s Scrutiny Have Merit.	17
A. It Has Always Been the Job of the Courts to Determine whether the Governor Has Invoked his Suspension Power Lawfully.	17
B. Mr. Warren Has Diligently Pursued his Claims.	19
IV. Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A.J. Taft Coal Co. v. Connors</i> , 829 F. 2d 1577 (11th Cir. 1987)	11, 12
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015)	9, 11
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Internal Improvement Tr. Fund v. Levy</i> , 656 So.2d 1359 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	13
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	10
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Layne</i> , 91 So.2d 814 (Fla. 1957)	15
<i>Costarell v. Fla. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 916 So.2d 778 (Fla. 2005)	17
<i>Dravo Basic Materials Co. v. State, Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 602 So.2d 632 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	12
<i>Ex parte Welles</i> , 53 So.2d 708 (Fla. 1951)	4
<i>In re Senate Joint Resol.</i> , 83 So.3d 597 (Fla. 2012)	4, 17
<i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So.3d 491 (Fla. 2019)	5, 8, 14, 18
<i>State ex rel. Hardie v. Coleman</i> , 155 So.129 (Fla. 1934)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Hatton v. Joughin</i> , 138 So. 392 (Fla. 1931)	16
<i>State ex rel. Hawkins v. McCall</i> , 29 So.2d 739 (Fla. 1947)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Lamar v. Johnson</i> , 11 So. 845 (Fla. 1892).....	15, 16
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	8
<i>Valdes v. State</i> , 728 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1999)	2, 7
<i>Zeidwig v. Ward</i> , 548 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1989)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(c)(1).....	19
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130(b), (e).....	19
18 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4420 (3d ed.).....	9
